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CHUCK E CHEESE EXPANSION SP 11-09

Public hearing on the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck £ Cheese
Expansion for recommendation of approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and
Special Land Use Permit. The subject property is located in the existing 12 Mile
Crossing at Fountain Walk shopping center on the south side of Twelve Mile
Road, west of Donelson Drive, in Section 15 of the City. The properiy totals 67.2
acres and the applicant is proposing an approximately 3,000 square foot
addition to the existing Chuck E Cheese.

REQUIRED ACTION
Recommend approval or denial of Preliminary Site Plan and Special Land Use
Permit.

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

Planning Approval 04/06/11 | Items to be addressed on the
recommended Stamping Set submittal,

Engineering | Approval 04/07/11 | fems to be addressed on the
recommended Stamping Set submittal,

Traffic Approval 03/18/11 | No additional items to be
recommended addressed.

Facade Approval 04/05/11 | No additional items to be
recommended addressed.,

Fire Approval 03/23/11 | ltems to be addressed on the
recommended Stamping Set submittal,




Motion sheet

Approval - Special Land Use
In the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion
SP 11-09, motion to recommend approval of the Special Land Use permit, subject
to the following:
o} City Council finding under Section 2516,2.c for the Special Land Use
permit:
That, relative to other fegsible uses of the site,
The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing
thoroughfares [due to fthe fact that not all of the additional tips
expected will be added to the area road system since some
customers will come from within the center).
The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of
location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the
surrounding neighborhood {due fo the fact that no changes in the use
of the sife are proposed.}
The proposed use Is consistent with the goadls, objectives and
recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use.
The proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and
economically desirable manner.
The proposed use is in harmony with the purposes and conforms o the
applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in which it is
located {as noted in the staff and consultant’s review letters);
b. Complicnce with all conditions and requirements listed in the staff and
consultant review letters; and
C. {additional conditions here if any)

{because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 17, Arficle 24 and
Arficle 25 and all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.)




Approval — Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion
SP 11-09, motion to recommend approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, subject to
the following:
q. Compliance with dil the conditions and requirements listed in the staff
and consultant review letfers; and
b. (additional conditions here if any)

{because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 17, Arficle 24 and
Article 25 and all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.)




Denial - Special Land Use
in the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion

SP 11-09, motion o recommend denial of the Special land Use permit
...because the plan is not in compliance with Article 17, Arlicle 24 and Arlicle 25

of the Zoning Ordinance,

Denial - Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of the request of CEC Entertainment for Chuck E Cheese Expansion

SP 11-09, motion to recommend dental of the Preliminary Site Plan...because the
plan is not in compliance with Arlicle 17, Article 24 and Article 25 of the Zoning

Ordinance.
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
April 6, 2011
Planning Review
Chuck E Cheese Expansion

S$P11-09

Pelifioner-

CEC Enterialnment, Inc.

Review Type

Preliminary/Final Site Plan and Specidl Land Use

Propery Characterlstics

» Site Location: 44275 Twelve Mile Road, South of Twelve Mile Road and west of
Deonelson Drive (Section 15)

s Site Zoning: RC, Reglonal Center

s Adjoining Zoning: North: OS-1; East: RC; West: OST; South: 1-94 right-of-way

¢« Current Slie Use: Existing 12 Mile Crossing al Fountain Walk shopping center _

s Adjolning Uses: North: Yacant, Bank, Office Park; Easl: Shopping Cenier; West: Office
Park; South: 96 right-of-way

s School District: Novl Community School District

s Site Size; 67.2 acres

» Plan Date: 03/14/11

Project Summary

The subject property Is within the existing 12 Mile Crossing at Fountaln Walk shoppling center south of
Twelve Mile Road and west of Donelson Drive, The applicant Is proposing an approximately 3,000
square foot addifion to the rear of the existing Chuck £ Cheese restaurant as well as some minor
updates to the front fagade of the building. Bulldings previously connected o the Chuck E Cheese
bullding have since been demolished making Chuck E Cheese now d freesianding restaurant,

Recommendation

Approval of the preliminary and ilnuE site plan and speclal land use permlt Is recommended. The
applicant should submit plans for Stamplng Set approval once the approprate approvals are
granted by the Clly Council,

Special Land Use Considerallons
in the RC District freestanding restaurants fall under the Special Land Use requirements (Sections

1903.2).

Sectlon 25146.2.c of the Zoning Ordinance outlines speclfic factors the Planning Commission and
City Councill shall consider In the review of the Special Land Use Permit recuest:

+ Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any
detimenial Impact on exisling thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capaclly, safety,
vehicular furning patterns, Intersections, view obstiuchions, Ine of sight, ingress and egress,
acceleratlon/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/untoading, fravel
fimes and thoroughfare level of service, ,

¢  Whether, relative 1o olher feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any
delrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and faclilties, Including water
service, sanitary sewer service, slorm water disposal and pollce and fire protection to
service existing and planned uses in the area,




Pianning Revlew of Site Plan ' Aprii 6, 2011
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+  Whether, relallve fo other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compalible with the
natural features and characteristics of the land, including exisiing woodlands, wetlands,
walercourses and wildlife habitats,

+  Whether, relalive fo other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use Is compatible with

adacent uses of land In terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent

properly or the surrounding nelghborhood,

+  Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the

- godls, objectives and recommendalions of the Cily's Master Plan for Land Use.,

+  Whether, relallve to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promole the use of
land in a soclally and economically deslrable manner.

+  Whether, relative fo other teasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1} lsted among the
provision of uses requiring speclal land use review as set forth In the various zoning disiricts of
Ihis Ordinance, and {2} Is In harmony with the purposes and conforms lo the applicable site
deslgn regulations of the zoning disirict in which it Is located.

Qrdinance Requlrements
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Arficie 17

{RC Regional Center Distict), Arlicle 24 (Schedule of Regulalions), Aricle 25 (General Provisions)
and any olher applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Kems In bold below must be
addressed by the applicant.

1. Planning Review Summary Chart: There are several minor ltems ideniitied on the Planning
Review Summary Chart, The applicant should make the appropriate correctlons to the plans (it
needed) and/or address these commenits In the response letter,

Stamping Set Approval ‘
Stampling sets are still requlired for this project. Provided Cily Council approves the site plan and

special land use permit, the applicant should make the appropriate corrections o the plan and

submit ten sianed and sealed coples of the plans for Stamping Set approval.

Response Lefler
A letter from elther the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments In this and

other review lelters Is requlred prior to appearing before the Planning Commission and with the
Stamping Set submiltal,

Pre-Construclion Meeting

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction {Pre-Con) meelings must be held with the
applicant’s contractor and the Clity's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held
afier Stamping Sels have been Issued and prior to the starl of any work on the site, There are a
variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled,
If you have questlons regarding the Pre-Con or to schedule a Pre-Con, please contact Sarah
Marchlonl  {248.347.0430 or smarchloni@cityofnoviorgl In the Community Development
Depariment,

it the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process In general, do nol
hesltate to contacl me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cliyofnovi.org.

sk Vo
Krifan Kopelcf'ﬁkh AICP, Planner
248-347-0586 or kkapslanski@clivofnovi.org




Planning Revlew Summary Chart
SP11-09 Chuck E Cheese Expansion
Preliminary Site Plan

Plan Dated: March 14, 2011

Meets
tem Required Proposed Requlrements? Comments
Raglonal Reglondal
Masster Plan Commercidal Commercial Yes
Zoning RC RC Yes
Freestanding
restauranis are
permifted as g
Special Land Use In
the RC District,
The addilion to
what is now a
freestanding
restaurant
(previously
Use {Sec. 1701 Reglonal and Addillon fo Yes ~ Speclyl altached to aretall
and 1702') community freestanding Land Use Permit | center) would
shopping centers | restaurant Required frigger the need for
Special Land Use
Permit approval,
Specldal Land Use
Permils in the RC
Bistrict are granted
by the Cily Councll
aftera
recommendation
from the Planning
Cominisslon.
Addition height 22
Buliding Helght | 44 (et feet (including Yes
{Sec. 2400}
roofiop scresning)
Bullding Setbacks (Secilon 2400)
Froni {east) 40 feel 50 feet + Yes
m‘j;‘}f‘;r Side 1 46 teet 50 feet + Yes
| lgéir;g; Side 30 feet 50 feet + Yes
Rear [wesi) 30 feet S0 tect + Yes
Parking Sethacks (Section 2400)
Front (north) | 20 feel
Exterior Sicle
{east) 20 feel No changes v
inferlorSide |, oo proposed. o
fwest
Regr {south) 1¢ fest
Number of | space/236 sq. {1, | 3922 spaces Yes
Parking Spaces providad




Chuck £, Cheese Addition - PSP Chart

Meels
ltem Regulred Proposed Requirements? Comments
{Sec. 2505} Currently 477,315

: sq. fl. = 2,2023
spaces required
' % 19 parking
E?,{fé?,%f,ﬁfce space (':{Irr)ensions No changes Yes
(Sec. 2506) ar)d 24" wide proposed,
) drives,
Barrier Free .
45 barrier free
Spaces No changes
{Barrier Free 2%%‘;?;;{2}1 8van proposed, Yes
Cdde}
Barrier Free 8' wide with a 5'
Space wide access aisle
Dirnensions (8' wides access No chqnges Yos
{Barrier Free qisle for van proposea.
Cods) accessible)
Barder Free
Signs {Barder One barrier free
Free Deslgn sign Is required per No chc:nézges Yes
Graphics space, proposed.
Manual)
10 square feet per
front foot of
buliding = 90 x 10
=900 sq. ft. Existing loading
space {tofaling over
Al loading ;23;’ be 130,000 sq, ). for the
Interior side yard if ;Zugléf;gf;}ﬁiiirg?d
%;J:Ccfiggos;)aaces double fronted lol. to rom dIn.. A smaill- Yes
Loading space portlen will be
removed lo
shall not have a date 1h
disruplive effect | @ecammodate ihe
on the safe and opproximgtely 3,000
efficiont flow of | 5 fl. addition.
pedesidan and
vehlcular traflic
wlihin the site.
Existing loading zone
currently nol
In the RC District, screened because
view of loading of previous bullding
Loading Space | and wdlting areas | demolition south of
Screening must be shielded | the exisling Chuck E | Yes
from rights of way | Cheese building.

{Sec. 2302A.1)

and adjacent
properties.

Proposed bullding
addition will not
exacerbate this
issue,

Page 2 of 4




Chuck E, Cheese Addilion — PSP Chairt

Mesets
ltem Required Proposed Requirements? Commenls
Accessory
structures should
be setback a
minimum of 10
feel from any
' bullding uniess Dumpster setback
gﬁfgzﬁw struciurally more than 10 feet
setback- attached to the from the properiy Yes
Dumpster buitding and line and struciurally
(Sec. 2503) setback the same | attached to buliding
' as parking from all | In the rear yard, -
property tines; In
addition, the
sructure must be
In the rear or
Interior side yard.
Applicant shoutd
Indicate helght of
Screening of nof
less than 5 feet on dctual dumpster.
3 sides of The enclosure must
dumpster be at least one foot
required, interior | Brick enclosure Lc'"e' ih'an the
Bumpster bumpers or posts proposed, 8' in umpster.
{Chap, 21, must also be helght with Yes?
snown. Enclosure | protective bollards Ifthe dumpster s

Sec, 21-145}

to maich building
materlals and be
ot least one foot
taller than height
of refuse bin.

indicated.

proposed to be 8
feet high, the
enclosure helght
should be raised to
? feet on the
Stamplng Set
submittal.

Page 3 of 4




Chuck E. Cheese Addilion - PSP Chart

lem

Required

Proposed

Meels
Requirements?

Comments

Exterior Sighs

Exterior Sighage is
not regulated by
the Pianning
Division or
Planning
Commission.

Please contact
Jeannle Niland
{248,735.5678),

Exterior Lighting
{Sec. 2511)

Photometric plan
and exterior
Hohiling deidils
needed at final
stte plan.

Lighting plan will be
required if addifiondl
lighting Is proposed,

N/A

The applicant
should conflim
additional lighting Is
not proposed.

Outstanding
lssues

Pamo of building
to the south of
Chuck E Cheese

Bullding demoiliien
complete south of
Chuck E Cheess,
Parking lot and
assoclated
landscaping
approved inils
place,

The demclition slie
has hot been
cleared but the
parking lol and
associated
landscaping has
not been insialied.
Applicant
indicated
landscaping will be
included under a
sepdrate submittal
and installed by the
owner of the entire
cenler,

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, AICP {248} 347-0584 or kkapslanski@cliyofnovl.org

Page 4 of 4
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
Aprlt 7, 2011

Englneering Review
Chuck E Cheese Expansion
SP11-09

.] iovl.or

Pelitioner
CEC Entertainment

Review Type

Prelminary/Final Site Plan

Erégedy Characterlsties

v Slte Localion: Twelve Mils Crossing
= Site Sjze: 1.0 ccres
»  Plan Date: March 17, 2011

Project Summary

= Construction of a 2,950 square-foot bullding addlfion.

= Waler service would be provided by d new é-inch extension from the existing water
main Immediately east of the exisling buliding. A &-inch fire lead and d 2-Inch
domestic lead would serve the bullding. The exisiing water service would be
abandoned, No new public maln or hydrant is being proposed,

» Sanitary sewer service would remaln the same, with a portlon of the existing lead
being relocated to accommodates the addition,

»  Storm water would be collected and routed to the exlsting storm sewer system to
the west. No additional storm watler pretreatment Is needed since the existing v
asphali surface Is being replaced with rooftop within the same footprint. No
addiflonal detention Is required beccuse the Impervious area fs not being Increased,
All new storm sewer proposed (8-inch SDR 24} Is for the conveyance of rooftop
drainage only.

Recommendation

Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan is recommended, with lems 1o be addressed
at Stamping Set submiital, '

Comments:

The Final Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the Code of
Ordinances, the Storm Water Mandagement Ordinance and the Engineering Design g
Manual with the following excepflions, which can be addressed ot Stamplhg Set

submitial:




Englneering Review of Prellminary/ Final Site Plan Aprl 7, 201}
Chuck £ Cheese Expansion Page 2 of 3
SP# 11-0_9

Genery
1 Provide the Cily's standard detalt sheets for water main (2 sheels-4/ 15/98),
sanitary sewer {Sheet 1-6/15/98 and Sheet 2-4/24/06), siorm sewer {1 Shest-
6/15/98) and paving {1 Sheet-12/15/00) «f the lime of the Stampling Set
submitial,
2, Provide a consiruclion materials table on the Ulility Plan fisiing the quantity
and material lype for each utility {water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.

Sanitary Sewer _
3. Provide an updated sanitary basls of design Including the proposed addilion.

_ Storm Sewer
4, Provide a profile for the proposed 12-Inch storm sewer proposed at the point
of connectlon fo the existing storm system.

The following must be submilted with the Stamping $et:

(Plecise note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the
Stamplng Set submittal. Parfial submittals wilt not be accepted).

1. A letter from elther the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be
submlited with the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plcns
addressing ecach of the commenis listed above and Indicating the revised
sheels involved. Addilondlly, a statement must be provided stating that all
changes fo the plan have been discussed In the applicani’s response lefter.

The following must be addressed pilor to construction:

2, A pre-construction meeling shall be required prior to any site work belng
started, Please contact Sarah Marchion! In the Community Development
Depariment to setup a meeting {248-347-0430),

3, A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior 1o any grading on the site.
This permit will be Issued at the pre-construclion meeling (no dpplication
required}. A grading permi fee In the amount of $143.75 must be pald to the
Clily Treasurer's Office,

'4. Materidl cerlifications must be submiited to Spalding Debecker for review
prior fo the construction of any ulilifles on the site. Confact Ted Meadows at
248-844-5400 for more Information,

5. Conshuclion Inspection fees in the amount of $5,938.60 must be paid to the
Cliy Treasurer's Office.,

6, Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be pald prior to the pre-construction
meeilng. Conjact the Water & Sewer Depariment ot 248-735-5642 1o
determine the amount of these fees,



Englneering Review of Prellminciry/ Final Site Plan Apill 7, 201
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SP# 11-09

The following musi be addressed prlor 1o lssuance of o Tempordary Cerlifleate of

Qcecupancy approvadl for the development:

7.

10,

The amount of the Incomplete site work performance guarantee for 1his
development at this fime Is $48,971 {equal fo 1.5 fimes the amount requlrec
lo complete the site improvements, excluding the storm water facllities) as
specliled In the Performance Guarantee Ordindnce. This guardntee will be
posted prior to TCO, at which time It may be reduced based on petcentage
of construction completad.

Spaiding Debecker will prepare the record drawings for this development,
The record drawings will be prepared In accordance with Article Xil, Deslgn
and Construction Standards, Chapter 11 of the Novi Code of Orcinances.

Submit to the Englineering Division Waivers of Lien from any parlies Involved
with the Installation of edch sireet s welf as a Sworn Statement listihg those
parfles and stafing that dll labor and materdal expenses Incurred in
connection with the subject construclion improvements have been paid,

Submit to the Engineering Department, Waivers of Lien from any parlies
involved whh the Installafion of each utlity as well as o Sworn Stalement fisting
those partes and staiing that all labor and matetial expenses Incurred in
connection with the subject construction Improvemenis have been pald,

Plecse contact Ben Croy, PE of (248} 735-5635 wlth any questions,

— / '
e
. -.“A V

cCl

Brian Cobum, Engineering

Kristeny Kapelanskl, Communily Developmeni Department
Tina Glenn, Waler & Sewer Dept,

Shelld Weber, Traasurer's

1. Maadows, T, Reynolds; Spalding DeDecker
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March 18, 2011 ‘ mm
H

Barbara McBeth, AICP
Deputy Director of Community Development @ﬂ%
City of Novl

45175 W, Ten Mile Rd. BIRCHLER ARROYD
NOV!, M] 48375 FUBRLLATEY, $KE,

SUBJECT: Chuck E Cheese #331 / Preliminary Site Plan, Final Site Plan, and
Special Land Use, SP#11-09, Traffic Review

Dear Ms, McBeth:

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments,

Recommendation

We recommend approval of the preliminary site plan, final site plan, and special land use,
without any conditions related to traffic issues,

Project Description
What is the applicant proposing?

[, The applicant, CEC Entertainment, Inc,, proposes a 50-ft x 59-ft addition to the southwest
corner of the existing restaurant, This addition will increase the building's gross floor area
from 12,550 s, to 15,500 s.f. Existing parking spaces within the overall center (Twelve
Mile Crossing at Fountain Walk) will be used by custoiners occupying the new restaurant
space, thus decreasing the number of spaces available to other visitors to the center. The
applicant has indicated that the center's owner will be submitting a site plan for the areas
south and southwest of the restaurant where the orlginal buildings have been demolished
(per attached aerial photo), “In a separate submittal, forthcoming.” That site plan will have
to accommodate not only the loss of parking spaces indicated above, but aiso the
reduction in courtyard space avallable for truck maneuvering west of the restaurant.

Trip Generation
How much traffic would the proposed development generate?

2. The expanded restaurant can be expected to generate 23,5% more traffic than the existing
restaurant. Based on trip generation rates published by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers, this will be equivalent to 375 additional one-way trips on a weekday (with 55
during the PM peak hour for the restaurant) and 467 additional one-way trips on a
Saturday (with 4| during the peak hour for the restaurant). Not all of these additional
trips will likely be added to the area road system, given that some customers will likely be
visiting other businesses within the center before andfor after dining.

Birchler Aroyo Associates, Inc, 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, M| 48076 248423.1776




Chuck E Cheese #331, Preliminary and Final Site Plans, Traffic Review of 3-18-11, page 2

- Traffic Study

Was a study submitted and was it acceptable?

3, Atraffic study is not warranted for the proposed restaurant expansion. For the record, a
traffie study may be required for the forthcoming site plan for redeveloping the adjacent
vacant ground,

Vehicular Access Locations
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards?

4, Not applicable.

Vehicular Access Improvements
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed driveway(s)?

5. Not applicable.

Driveway Design and Control
Are the driveways acceptably deslgned and signed?

6. Not applicable,

Pedestrian Access
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated?

7. Pedestrian access will not be signlficantly affected by the proposed building expansion,
assuming that the new door in the northwest corner of the addition will be designated for

emergency use only.

Parking and Circulation

Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site?
8. Although we were concerned at the pre-application stage that the proposed addition may

Impact the ability of large dellvery and fire trucks to circulate in the service courtyard, that
concern is now mute given the additional building demolitlon since that time.

Sincerely,
BIRCHLER ARROYO ASSOCIATES, INC,

Fol g it B

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP Willlam A. Stimpson, P.E,
Vice President Director of Traffic Engineering

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc, 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, M 48076 2484231776
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April 5, 2011

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd,
Novi, Ml  48375-3024

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE
Chuck E Cheese Expansion, SP 11-09
Fagade Region: |, Zoning District: RC, Addition Size: 2,950 S.F,

Dear Ms, McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary Site Plan for the above referenced project
~ based on the drawings prepared by Cahen Architectural Group P.C., dated March 14, 2011, The

percentages of materials proposed for each fagade are as shown on the table below. The

maximum (and minimumy) percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Fagade Materials of
Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column, Materials in non-compliance with

the Facade Schedule are highlighted in bold.

East Ordinance Maximun -
North West {Front) South (Minimum)
Brick 0.0% 0.0% | unaltered | 0.0% 160% (30%)
Panel Brick (Thinset Brick) 98.5% | 94.0% | unaltered | 98.5% 0%
Fiat Metal Panels (Bquip, Screens) 1.5% 6.0% | wnaltered | 1.5% 50%

As shown above the percentage of Panel Brick exceeds the maximum percentage allowed by the
Ordinance and the minimum percentage of Brick is not provided. This project consists of an
addition to an existing structure. Section 2520.7 of the facade ordinance permits a continuation
of existing materials on additions provided certain conditions are met. In this case the proposed
use of Panel Brick is consistent with those conditions and is therefore in full compliance with the
Facade Ordinance. On the East (front) facade the existing metal awnings are proposed to be
replaced with new awnings, No other alterations ate proposed. As evidenced by the sample board
provided, the new awnings appear to be consistent with the existing awnings with respect to size
and color, Therefore this Is not considered a facade alteration but rather simply repair and
maintenance. The drawings also Indicate that matching materials are proposed for the dumpster
enclosure and are therefore are in full compliance with the Facade Ordinance,

It is our recommendation that the proposed design is in full compliance with the Facade
Ordinance and that a Section 9 Waiver is not required.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call,

Smcm
ﬁgsocmtes, Pﬁ)iteots PC
A

7l
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Davld B, Landry

Mayor Pro Tem
Bob Gatt

Terey I, Margolls
Andrew Muteh
Dave Staudt
Justin Flscher
Wayne Wrobol

~ Clty Monager
Clay 1. Pearson

Diractor of Publla Safety
David Molloy

Director of Fire and EMS
Joffray Johnson

Novl Fire Department
45128 W. Ten Mlle Rd.
Novi, Michigan 18375
248,349-2162
248.347-0570 fax

cityomovl.org

March 23, 2011
TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development, City of Novi

RE: Chuck E Cheese Expansion
44275 Twelve Mile Rd, — Twelve Mile Crossing Mall

SP#: 11-09, Preliminary and Final Site Plan

Project Description:

2950 S.F. expansion to existing 12,555 S. F. assembly use building
Comments:

The new fire protection water main will be required to be flushed in accordance
with NFPA 13 prior to connecting to sprinkler system.

The connection of the new fire protection water main shall take place when the
building is not occupied so that the building occupants are not placed at risk of not
have a working fire protection system.

Recommendation:

This plan Is recommended for approval with the above comments being followed.\

Sincerely,

Michael W. Evans
Fire Marshal

cc: file
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Aprit 19,2011

Ms. Kristen Kapelanski

Community Development, City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

RE:  Twelve Mile Crossing — Chuck E, Cheese’s #331
Preliminary and Final Site Plan Submittal, Novi, ML,

Ms. Kapelanski:

We have reviewed the City of Novi’s preliminary and final site plan review comments, dated April 6, 2011, We
offer the following responses to each item. The plans will be revised accordingly for the Final Stamping Set
submittal.

Planning Review Summary Chart:

Dumpster: The dumpsters used at the Chuck E. Cheese’s are 6°-8” Tall. Our Enclosure is 8'-0” tall, over I’
taller that the dumpster. The dumpster height will be added to the plans,

Extertor Lighting: We are not proposing any new site lighting; however we are relocating the existing service
area / security lighting that are on the back of the building. This is intended to maintain the service area lighting
as i{ exists today,

Engineering Review:

1. We will add the City Standard Details.

2. We will add a construction materials table to the utility plans,

3, We will include the new basis of design for the building’s sanitary leads.

4. We will include a profile of the proposed 12” storm sewer and associated manholes.

Fire Marshall Review:

A note will be added to the plans that the new fire protection main shall be flushed in accordance with NFPA 13
prior to connecting to the sprinkler systesm.

28 West Adams, Suite 1200
Detroit, Michigan 48226- 1609
(313) 962-d442 Fax (313) 962-5068



Giffels-Webster

E NG I NEER S

A note will be added that the new fire protection water main connection shall take place during off hours when
the building is unoccupied.

We appreciate yowr comments and if there is any additional information we can provide please contact me.

Respectlully,
Giffels-Webster Engineers, Inc,

S0 AL Ak

Michael W. Marks, P.E.
Project Manager

28 West Adams, Suite 1200
Detroit, Michigan 48226-1609
(313) 962-4442 Fax (313) 962-5068
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